

COURT FILE NUMBER 2101-02279

COURT OF QUEEN'S BENCH OF ALBERTA 52209

JUDICIAL CENTRE OF CALGARY

IN THE MATTER OF THE RECEIVERSHIP OF

ALTER NRG CORP.

APPLICANTS ALEKSANDR GORODETSKY, BRUCE

LEONARD and KENNETH WILLIS

RESPONDENT ALTER NRG CORP.

DOCUMENT ORDER

CONTACT INFORMATION OF

PARTY FILING THIS DOCUMENT: McLennan Ross LLP #1900, 600 3 Ave SW

Calgary, Alberta T2P 0G5 Attention: Jamie Flanagan Email: jflanagan@mross.com Ph. (403) 403.303.9102

File No.: 191244

MAY 19, 2021

DATE ON WHICH ORDER WAS

PRONOUNCED:

LOCATION OF HEARING: CALGARY, ALBERTA

NAME OF JUDGE WHO MADE

THIS ORDER:

MADAM JUSTICE K.M. EIDSVIK

UPON the application of Aleksandr Gorodetsky, Bruce Leonard, and Kenneth Willis (collectively the "Applicants") and the application of Refacture Inc. ("Refacture") coming on for hearing on this day; AND UPON having read the written submissions filed by the Applicants, by Refacture and by Alter NRG Corp. (Alter") and its parent companies Harvest International New Energy Co. Ltd. ("Harvest") and Sunshine Kaidi New Energy ("Sunshine"); AND UPON hearing from counsel for the Applicants, counsel for Refacture, counsel for Alter, Harvest and Sunshine and counsel for the Export-Import Bank of China; IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

- 1. The Applicants are awarded costs against Alter in the amount of \$35,000.00 for all steps taken up to the date of this Order, including the entry and service of this Order, and such costs shall be added to the judgment debt owed to the Applicants by Alter;
- 2. The application of Refacture for costs against Alter is dismissed; and
- 3. This Order may be approved in counterpart and electronically or via facsimile.

Madam Justice K.M. Eids∳ik, Justice of the Court of Queen's Bench of Alberta

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CONTENT BY:

MCLENNAN ROSS LLP

er:

James F. Flanagan

Solicitor for the Applicants,

Aleksandr Gorodetsky, Bruce Leonard

and Kenneth Willis

AND BY:

DENTONS CANADA LLP

Per:

Afshan Naveed

Solicitor for Refacture Inc.

AND BY:

GARDINER ROBERTS LLP

Chris Besant

Solicitor for the Respondent,

Alter NRG Corp. and its parent companies, Harvest International New Energy Co. Ltd.

and Sunshine Kaidi New Eenergy As per authoricete

AND BY:

GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP

Per:

Tom Cumming

Solicitor for the Export-Import Bank of China

00191244 - 4154-6310-9421 v.1